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This booklet represents the 2016 comprehensive fee schedule for the Municipality of Mt. Lebanon.  Fees are based on estimated 
costs and market conditions.  Fees may be modified or added by the Manager at anytime. 
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Fee Description 2015 Fee 2016 Fee

FINANCE
Municipal Claims Letter (Inspections, Fire & Sewage) $25 $25
Tax Certification Letter $20 $20
Water Meter Credit Fee $20/issuance $20/issuance

GENERAL
Certified Photocopying (black & white) $0.30/page $0.30/page
Color Photocopying $0.35/page $0.35/page
Document retrieval from permanent storage Actual cost to the Municipality for retrieval Actual cost to the Municipality for retrieval
Duplication of public electronic and/or tape records $10 $10
Municipal Building Meeting Room Rental $20/hr - Resident ($25/hr Non-Resident) $20/hr - Resident ($25/hr Non-Resident)
Notary $6 $6
Photocopying (black & white) $0.25/page $0.25/page
Postage Actual cost to the Municipality for mailing Actual cost to the Municipality for mailing
Returned Check Fee $20 $20
Washington Road Food Cart Vendor Annual Permit $25 $25

RIGHT TO KNOW FEES
Copies: $ 0.25 per page $ 0.25 per page
Certification of a Record $5 per record. $5 per record.
Specialized documents (such as, blue prints, color
copies, non-standard sized documents) Actual Cost Actual Cost
Facsimile/Audio/Video/Other Media Actual Cost Actual Cost

Statutory Fees:

Statutory amount. Police departments have the authority
to charge up to $15 per report for providing a copy of a

vehicle accident report. 75 Pa.C.S. §3751 (b)(2).

Statutory amount. Police departments have the authority
to charge up to $15 per report for providing a copy of a

vehicle accident report. 75 Pa.C.S. §3751 (b)(2).

Waiver

Records Officer may waive fees in accordance with the
Act. Relevant criteria will include: residency, number of

pages, number of requests

Records Officer may waive fees in accordance with the
Act. Relevant criteria will include: residency, number of

pages, number of requests

Prepayment:

If a request is expected to exceed $100, the Municipality
may, but is not obligated to, require that a requester to

prepay an estimate of the fees

If a request is expected to exceed $100, the Municipality
may, but is not obligated to, require that a requester to

prepay an estimate of the fees

Timing

In accordance with an Office of Open Records
recommendation, the cost of the records prior to releasing

the records. This recommendation is designed to avoid
situations in which the agency provides the records and

the requester fails to submit payment.

In accordance with an Office of Open Records
recommendation, the cost of the records prior to

releasing the records. This recommendation is designed
to avoid situations in which the agency provides the

records and the requester fails to submit payment.
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Fee Description 2015 Fee  2016 Fee
Magazine Yearly Subscription $35 $35
New Residents Brochures (realtors) $1 ea; $30 for 50; $45 for 100 $1 ea; $30 for 50; $45 for 100
Photo Purchase (5 x 7) $18 $18
Photo Purchase (8 x 10) $26 $26

Note: Mt. Lebanon receives 50% of the amount collected from photo purchases.

2016 Public Information Office Fee Schedule



2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016
Ad Size 1-2 Inserts 1-2 Inserts 3-4 Inserts 3-4 Inserts 5-9 Inserts 5-9 Inserts 10 Inserts 10 Inserts
Bus Card N/A $225 $225 $225 $200 $200 $200 $200

Page $1,855 $1,855 $1,755 $1,755 $1,655 $1,655 $1,505 $1,505

Page 2/3 $1,167 $1,167 $1,115 $1,115 $1,090 $1,090 $1,065 $1,065

Page 1/2 $1,000 $1,000 $975 $975 $955 $955 $935 $935

Page 1/3 $740 $740 $720 $720 $695 $695 $670 $670

Page 1/6 $450 $450 $440 $440 $425 $425 $415 $415

Inside Front Cover $2,333 $2,333 $2,283 $2,283 $2,208 $2,208 $2,180 $2,180

Inside Back Cover $2,315 $2,315 $2,265 $2,265 $2,190 $2,190 $2,090 $2,090

Back Cover $2,890 $2,890 $2,790 $2,790 $2,715 $2,715 $2,615 $2,615

Insert $2,000 $2,000 $1,900 $1,900 $1,800 $1,800 $1,700 $1,700

Full Rate - Magazine Advertising Fees

Full Rate - represents the full (published) rate schedule. A written advertising contract is agreed upon and signed by both the magazine representative and the advertiser.
Advertisers earn frequency discounts based on the number of advertising insertions they commit to run during a one-year period. Rates for this table include the
Mt. Lebanon magazine staff time required for the art preparation and final advertiser ad approval.

Note: Special advertising guide rates will raise from the 5x rate to the 3x rate for 2015.

Additional Advertising Fees:

Fee Description 2015 Fee  2016 Fee

Late fees added to past due accounts
$35 for the first month/additional $15 each
additional month

$35 for the first month/additional $15 each
additional month

Classified Advertising $2.50 per word $2.50 per word

Ad design/layout $50 per design/layout $50 per design/layout

Ad file correction $25 each $25 each

Research/use of stock photo $25 per image $25 per image

2016 Public Information Office Fee Schedule



Fee Description 2015 Fee 2016 Fee

PLANNING
Application filing fee (land development) $1,500 $1,500
Application filing fee (major subdivisions) $70/lot-$750 min $70/lot-$750 min
Application filing fee (minor subdivisions - 1 to 3 lots) $500 $500
Conditional Use (land development) site plan $500 $500
Condominium Application filing fee (subdivisions) $75 per unit -$1,000 ma $75 per unit -$1,000 max
Liquor License Transfer $500 $500
Petition for supplementing or changing district boundaries or
Zoning Ordinance regulations (land development) $750 $750
Sanitary Sewer Tap in Fee $100/EDU $100/EDU

GIS
GIS Map - 11x17 or smaller $15 $15
GIS Map - 17x22 or larger $30 $30

*EDU - Equivalent Dwelling Units

2016 Planning/GIS Fee Schedule



Fee Description 2015 Fee  2016 Fee
Bed & Breakfast annual permit $75 $75

Commercial - Substantial commercial & multi-family building
permit fee

Commercial additions and interior work at $80 for
the first $1,000 estimated cost and $6.80 for

every $1,000 thereafter. New commercial
construction in excess of 200,000 square feet or

$50 million in estimated costs uses this same
formula or .85 per square foot whichever is less.

Commercial additions and interior work at $80 for
the first $1,000 estimated cost and $6.80 for

every $1,000 thereafter. New commercial
construction in excess of 200,000 square feet or

$50 million in estimated costs uses this same
formula or .85 per square foot whichever is less.

Commercial & Multi-Family building permit fee

Commercial additions and interior work at $90 for
the first $1,000 estimated cost and $7.00for every

$1,000 thereafter. New commercial construction
uses this same formula or .90 per square foot

whichever is greater.

Commercial additions and interior work at $90 for
the first $1,000 estimated cost and $7.00for every

$1,000 thereafter. New commercial construction
uses this same formula or .90 per square foot

whichever is greater.
Comprehensive Plan - To purchase $20 $20
Demolition Permit - Commercial $600 plus .75 per square foot $600 plus .75 per square foot
Demolition Permit - Residential - over 1000sq.ft. $300 $300
Demolition Permit - Residential - under 1000sq.ft. $250 $250
Dye Test Application Fee (Includes Original Letter) $50 $50
Dye Test Compliance Letter $5 $5
Dye Test Plummer Results Copy $5 $5
Extension of Approval per Pennsylvania Development Permit
Extension Act (Act 46 of 2010)

25% of the original application fee, not to exceed
$5,000

25% of the original application fee, not to exceed
$5,000

Extension of permit - Written confirmation and verification $500 (commercial) $100 (residential) $500 (commercial) $100 (residential)
Grading & Excavating - Each additional one thousand (1,000)
cubic yards of excavation $45 $45
Grading & Excavating - For a one-family site—each site $250 $250
Grading & Excavating - For any other site not to exceed one
thousand (1,000) cubic yards $450 $450
Home Occupation Permits $75 $75
Inspection Fee - For failed residential inspections $40 $40
Inspection Fee - For failed Commercial inspections $100 $100

Mechanical Permit - Commercial

Fee based on estimated cost of installation $30
for the first $1,000 and $4.90 for every $1,000

thereafter

Fee based on estimated cost of installation $30
for the first $1,000 and $4.90 for every $1,000

thereafter

Mechanical Permit - Residential
$25 for the first $1,000 and $6.00 for each $1,000

thereafter
$25 for the first $1,000 and $6.00 for each $1,000

thereafter

2016 Inspections Fee Schedule



Fee Description 2015 Fee  2016 Fee
Mechanical Permit Generator [residential] $85 $85

Occupancy Permit - Commercial
$150 Plus $100.00 for each reinspection that is

necessary
$150 Plus $100.00 for each reinspection that is

necessary
Occupancy Permit - Residential $40 Plus $35.00 for each reinspection $40 Plus $35.00 for each reinspection
Pennsylvania State Fee (on Building Permit Applications) $4 $4
Rental Inspections [per Unit] $65 $65
Rental Inspection Re-inspection [after failed Inspection per
unit] $25 $25
Sign Permit - Authorized in commercial districts 25.1sq.ft.to
maximum permitted $245 $245
Sign Permit - Authorized in commercial districts 12.1sq.ft.-
25sq.ft. $195 $195
Sign Permit - Authorized in commercial districts 1sq.ft. -
12sq.ft. $150 $150
Sign Permit - Authorized in residential areas & conditional
uses

1-12sq.ft. $150 - Conditional Use, $25 Home
Occupancy

1-12sq.ft. $150 - Conditional Use, $25 Home
Occupancy

Sign Permit - Temporary - all districts $35 $35
Single Family Residential - New Construction $0.85 per square foot $0.85 per square foot

Single Family Residential - Additions and Exterior/Interior
Renovations

$35 for the first $1,000 and $6.85 for each $1,000
thereafter or $0.55 per square foot which ever is

greater.

$35 for the first $1,000 and $6.85 for each $1,000
thereafter or $0.55 per square foot which ever is

greater.
Surveys - copies ( if available ) $5 on site / $35 off site $5 on site / $35 off site
Swimming Pool - New permanent installation $200 $200
Swimming Pool - New temporary installation $45 $45
Swimming Pool - Annual pool operation permit $35 $35
Zoning Board Appeals - 1-4 Dwelling units $175 $175
Zoning Board Appeals - All other land uses $700 $700
Zoning Map (clear film with color) - To purchase $50 $50
Zoning Ordinance Book - To purchase $45 $45
Zoning Permits - Residential: Fences, Driveway & Parking
Pads, Air Conditioners, Sheds $75 $75

2016 Inspections Fee Schedule



Fee Description 2015 Fee  2016 Fee
Block Party Application $25 $25
Commercial Entities request for Televising Sanitary Sewer Lines $190/hour $190/hour
Curb cuts $25 for one, plus $20.00 for two or more $25 for one, plus $20.00 for two or more
Driveway risers $35/single, $40/double $35/single, $40/double
Inspection Fees - Superintendent of Public Works $57 per hour $57 per hour
Municipal Tree $155 $155
Sanitary Sewer Fee $4.05/1,000 gallons $4.05/1,000 gallons
Storm Water Fee $8/ERU* per month $8/ERU* per month
Street Opening Permits $90 + $1.50/additional foot $90 + $1.50/additional foot

*ERU - Equivalent Residential Unit

2016 Public Works Fee Schedule


